## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 4298**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING THE PROCESS FOR ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES

- **WHEREAS**, past practice for adoption of Ordinances has included publication of a Notice of Public Hearing, City Council public hearing, second reading of the Ordinance at a second City Council Meeting and publication of the title of the Ordinance following its adoption; and
- **WHEREAS**, the only Ordinances requiring the inclusion of a public hearing are those relating to land use matters; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City is continually looking for ways to cut costs and streamline the work process for maximum efficiency;
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Perris, California, as follows:
- **Section 1.** The process for adoption of Ordinances shall be revised to delete the requirement for publication of a Notice of Public Hearing, unless legally required.
- **Section 2.** Public Hearings shall not be held on adoption of Ordinances, unless legally required.
- **Section 3.** The standard process for adoption of Ordinances shall be to consider them for first reading as Business Items at a regular City Council Meeting, followed by a second reading on the Consent Calendar at the next regular City Council Meeting; and publication of the Ordinance title following the second reading.
- **Section 4.** The Mayor shall sign this Resolution and the City Clerk shall certify the adoption of this Resolution.
- **BE, IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Clerk's Office shall publish notice of this change in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Perris.

**ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED** this 30th day of March, 2010.

	Mayor, Daryl R. Busch	
Attest:		
City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney, CMC		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) §
CITY OF PERRIS )

I, Judy L. Haughney, CMC, City clerk of the City of Perris, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Number 4298 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held this 30th day of March, 2010, and that it was so adopted by the following called vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Landers, Yarbrough, Evans, Rogers, Busch

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

\_\_\_\_\_

City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney, CMC